Wisconsin law.
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shall be no open season for gray, black or fox squirrels in 
Waukesha county. 

(see e. roa.) 
SEcnox 2. This net shall take effect and he in force from and 

after its passage and publication. 
Approved April 26, 1913. 

No. 29. A.] 	 [Published April 28, 1913. 

CHAPTER 105. 
AN ACT to repeal section 411-9 of the statutes, and to create 

section 411-9, and to amend subsection 1 of section 411-7 of 
the statutes, relating, to treasurers and secretaries of joint 
county training schools. 

The prople of the State of Wisewtsin„ represented in Senate and 
Assunbly, do enact as follows: 

SEc-rfox 1. Seetion 411-9 of the statutes is repealed. 
SErnox 2. There is added to the statutes a new section to 

read: Section 411-9. Such joint county training school board 
shall choose a member of said hoard as treasurer; provided that 
the person so chosen shall not be president or secretary of such 
hoard. Such treasurer shall, before assuming his office, give a 
bond to said hoard for the faithful discharge of the duties of his 
office. Such bond shall be in the sum of fifteen thousand dollars 
and shall have three or more sureties approved by said board; 
or said treasurer, in lieu of said bond so signed by said three 
sureties, may give surety bond to be approved by said board, and 
the cast of said surety bond may be paid for out of the funds of 
said joint training school in the discretion of the board. All 
moneys appropriated to and expended for any such joint county 
training school shall be expended by the board of such school and 
shall be paid by the treasurer of said school on orders drawn by 
the secretary and countersigned by the president. 

SErmox 3. Subsection 1 of section 411-7 of the statutes is 
amended to read: (Section 411-7) 1. The county boards of 
two or more adjoining counties may unite in establishing and 
maintaining a training school for teachers for the purposes and 
on the same general plan as provided for in section 411-1 to 
411-6. inclusive, of the statutes, and may appropriate money 
for its maintenance, and whenever two or more counties unite in 
establishing such a school, the county superintendents of the 
counties so uniting and two members in addition chosen from 
each such county, no member of any county board being eligible 
thereto, shall constitute the joint county training school board 
* * * . The members of the board chosen by the county 
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boards of supervisors shall choose one of tlie county superintend-
ents of' the counties uniting to maintain th( school as secretary 
of the county training school board. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 26, 1913. 

No. 315, A. 	 [Published April 28, 1913. 

(HA PTER 106. 
AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of section 16:36o of the statutes, 

relating to the payment of expenses to agents of the Wiscon-
sin humane society. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, repo seated in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection 1 of section 1636o of the statutes is 
amended to read: (Section 1636o) 1. Whenever a society for 
the prevention of abuse or neglect of children or cruelty to ani-
mals shall be incorporated for the enfor,Tment of the law relat-
ing to said subjects within any county of this state it shall he 
lawful for the county board of such county or the council of any 
city or village within such county to appropriate for the main-
tenance and support of such societies in the prosecution of the 
work for which it is organized any sum of money not otherwise 
appropriated, not exceeding in the aggregate twelve hundred 
dollars in any one year. Such aggregate to include all appro-
priations by the county or other municipal corporation or cor-
porations within the county. A1u1 eery county shall pay one 
agent of said Wisconsin humane society, wherever one is ap-
pointed for the county, as provided by section 1636k of the stat-
utes, his actual expenses incurred while to ctssarily engaged in. 
the performance of his duties, exc.( pt that the sum so paid shall 
not exceed two hundred dollars annually: provided, that when. 
any suck county shall appre.priate a salary exceeding three hun-
dred dollars  t o  any such agent of said society, swell expenses shall 
not be paid. 

SEcrioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 26, 1913. 


